

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 18-1841 (ABJ)

PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56, Plaintiff Brennan Center for Justice at New York University School of Law (the “Brennan Center”) respectfully moves for summary judgment on all claims in its Complaint. There are no genuine issues of material fact as to any of the Brennan Center’s claims, and judgment as a matter of law is appropriate. This motion is supported by the accompanying Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Plaintiff’s Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment and Opposition to Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment, Plaintiff’s Statement of Material Facts as to Which There is No Genuine Issue in Support of Its Motion for Summary Judgment, and the Declaration of Maximillian Feldman. A proposed order also is attached. Pursuant to Local Rule 7(f), Plaintiff requests that the Court schedule an oral hearing on this motion.

April 11, 2019

Respectfully submitted,

Katherine M. Anthony (MA Bar No. 685150)*
(Admitted *pro hac vice*)
Austin Ridgley Evers (D.C. Bar No. 1006999)
AMERICAN OVERSIGHT
1030 15th Street NW, B255
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 897-3918
katherine.anthony@americanoversight.org
austin.evers@americanoversight.org

/s/ Ellen S. Kennedy
Ellen S. Kennedy (D.C. Bar. No. 461670)
Kirti Datla (D.C. Bar No. 1600917)
Elizabeth Hagerty (D.C. Bar. No. 1022774)
Ryan Stephenson (D.C. Bar No. 1031553)
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-5600
Facsimile: (202) 637-5910
ellen.kennedy@hoganlovells.com

Maximillian Feldman (NY Bar No. 5237276)
(Admitted *pro hac vice*)
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
120 Broadway
Suite 1750
New York, NY 10271
Telephone: (646) 292-8310
feldmanm@brennan.law.nyu.edu

*Counsel for Brennan Center for Justice at New
York University School of Law*

* Member of the MA bar only; practicing in
the District of Columbia under the
supervision of members of the D.C. Bar
while application for D.C. Bar membership
is pending.

*Counsel for Brennan Center for Justice at New
York University School of Law*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW,

Plaintiff,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. DOJ’S SEARCH WAS FACIALLY INADEQUATE.	8
II. DOJ’S <i>VAUGHN</i> INDEX IS INADEQUATE TO SATISFY ITS BURDEN TO IDENTIFY THE DOCUMENTS REVIEWED AND ITS BASES FOR WITHHOLDING THOSE DOCUMENTS.....	12
A. The Index Does Not Adequately Identify the Documents Reviewed.	13
B. The Index Does Not Adequately Describe the Potential Consequences of Disclosure as Required to Justify the Withholdings.	16
III. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE <i>VAUGHN</i> INDEX IS PATENTLY INSUFFICIENT TO JUSTIFY WITHHOLDING 20,217 PAGES OF RECORDS BASED ON EXEMPTION 7(A).	19
A. DOJ Has Not Demonstrated the Existence of a Pending or Reasonably Anticipated Enforcement Proceeding.....	19
B. DOJ Has Not Established the Interference Requirement.	23
IV. EXEMPTION 5 DOES NOT JUSTIFY THE WITHHOLDING OF THE REMAINING RECORDS.....	28
A. Deliberative Process Privilege.....	29
B. Attorney Work Product.	31
V. DOJ HAS NOT SHOWN THAT IT RELEASED ALL SEGREGABLE INFORMATION.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>100Reporters LLC v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 115 (D.D.C. 2017).....	28
<i>Access Rpts. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 936 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2012).....	18
<i>Anderson v. CIA</i> , 63 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 1999).....	34
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President</i> , 97 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>Army Times Pub. Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 998 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Assassination Archives & Res. Ctr. v. CIA</i> , 334 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	7, 18
<i>Badran v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 652 F. Supp. 1437 (N.D. Ill. 1987).....	23
<i>Bagwell v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , No. 15-cv-00531, 2015 WL 9272836 (D.D.C. Dec. 18, 2015)	13
<i>Bevis v. Dep't of State</i> , 801 F.2d 1386 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	14, 16, 27
<i>Boyd v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , Civil Action No. 05-1096 (RMU), 2006 WL 2844912 (D.D.C. Sept. 29, 2006)	17, 18
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , No. 17-cv-06335 CBH, ECF No. 1 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2017)	3
<i>Campbell v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.2d 256 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 711 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	1

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 955 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2013)14

* *Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,
 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014)19, 21

* *Coastal States Gas Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy*,
 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)26, 29, 30

Competitive Enter. Inst. v. EPA,
 232 F. Supp. 3d 172 (D.D.C. 2017)6

Comptel v. FCC,
 Civil No. 06-1718, 2012 WL 6604528 (D.D.C. Dec. 19, 2012)31

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA,
 279 F. Supp. 3d 121 (D.D.C. 2017)14

Defs. of Wildlife v. U.S. Border Patrol,
 623 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2011)14

E. Coast Eng’g, Inc. v. Alexander,
 No. 80-2752, 1981 WL 2308 (D.D.C. June 22, 1981).....24

Elec. Frontier Found. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 826 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D.D.C. 2011)15, 30

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Internal Revenue Serv.,
 910 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2018)7

Farrugia v. Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys,
 No. 04-cv-294 PLF, 2006 WL 335771 (D.D.C. Feb. 14, 2006)7, 33

Gatore v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 292 F. Supp. 3d 486 (D.D.C. 2018)18

Hickman v. Taylor,
 329 U.S. 495 (1947)15, 32

James Madison Project v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 208 F. Supp. 3d 265 (D.D.C. 2016)26, 27

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.,
 493 U.S. 146 (1989)22

Juarez v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 518 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2008)20

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.,
449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006)12, 16

Keys v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
830 F.2d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1987)12

Kidder v. FBI,
517 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2007)33

* *King v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,
830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987)13, 16

McKinley v. FHFA,
789 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2011)2

Milner v. U.S. Dep’t of the Navy,
562 U.S. 562 (2011)7

Morley v. CIA,
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)8

Nat’l Sec. Archive v. FBI,
759 F. Supp. 872 (D.D.C. 1991)19

* *Nation Magazine, Washington Bureau v. Customs Serv.*,
71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995)8, 11

*New Orleans Workers’ Ctr. for Racial Justice v. U.S. Immigration & Customs
Enf’t*,
No. 15-cv-431, 2019 WL 1025864 (D.D.C. Mar. 4, 2019)16

North v. Walsh,
881 F.2d 1088 (D.D.C. 1989)25

**Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army*,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)6, 8, 9, 10

Perry v. Block,
684 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1982)8

Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
69 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 1999)22

Pratt v. Webster,
673 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982)21

Prop. of the People, Inc. v. Office of Mgmt. & Budget,
330 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2018)6

** Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Office of Mgmt. & Budget*,
598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2010)28, 29

Shearson v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
No. 16-cv-1478, 2007 WL 764026 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 9, 2007)21

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007)20, 21, 25

Truitt v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
897 F.2d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1990)7

U.S. Dep’t of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n,
532 U.S. 1 (2001)28

In re U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
999 F.2d 1302 (8th Cir. 1993)14

Valencia-Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard,
180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999)6, 8, 11

Wright v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.,
822 F.2d 642 (7th Cir. 1987)24

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)6

*5 U.S.C. § 55211

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(C)1

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)2

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)(I)7

*5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)5, 28

*5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)5

*5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A)4, 19

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(9)33

52 U.S.C. § 2051120
